

10-4497-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION, on behalf of Saint Vincent
Catholic Medical Centers Retirement Plan, SAINT VINCENT CATHOLIC
MEDICAL CENTERS, QUEENSBROOK INSURANCE LIMITED,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

MORGAN STANLEY INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

BUTZEL LONG, A PROFESSIONAL
CORPORATION
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
380 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10017
(212) 818-1110

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER | 4 |
| ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 6 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 7 |
| A. The Allegations In The Complaint | 7 |
| B. The District Court’s Decision | 12 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 13 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 17 |
| I. THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM AGAINST MSIM | 17 |
| A. Standard Of Review and Pleading Standard | 17 |
| B. The Complaint’s Factual Allegations State A Plausible Claim For Breach Of Fiduciary Duty | 19 |
| 1. MSIM Was A Fiduciary of The Plan..... | 19 |
| 2. MSIM Breached Its Fiduciary Duties | 20 |
| 3. MSIM’s Breaches Caused The Losses Suffered By The Plan | 23 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| C. | The District Court Erred By Fundamentally Misconstruing The Complaint’s Allegations And Thus Misapplying The Law | 24 |
| D. | The District Court Misapplied The Pleading Standard..... | 29 |
| E. | The District Court Improperly Engaged In Fact-Finding..... | 32 |
| II. | QIL’s Claims Should Be Reinstated | 33 |
| | CONCLUSION | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Pages |
|---|--------|
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)..... | passim |
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... | passim |
| <i>Connolly v. Dresdner Bank AG</i> , No. 08-Civ.-5018 (SHS), 2009 WL 1138712 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2009)..... | 32 |
| <i>Donovan v. Bierwith</i> , 680 F.2d 263, 272 n.8 (2d Cir. 1982) | 19 |
| <i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007)..... | 27 |
| <i>Famous Horse Inc. v. 5th Ave. Photo Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2010)..... | 17, 24 |
| <i>Harris Trust and Sav. Bank v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 302 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 2002)..... | 24 |
| <i>In re Morgan Stanley ERISA Litigation</i> , 696 F. Supp. 2d 345 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) | 17 |
| <i>In re Unisys Sav. Plan Litig.</i> , 74 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 1996)..... | 20 |
| <i>Jenkins v. Yager</i> , 444 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2006)..... | 19 |
| <i>Koch v. Dwyer</i> , No. 98 CV 5519 (RPP), 1999 WL 528181, (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 1999) | 20, 33 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Lowen v. Tower Asset Management, Inc.</i> , 829 F.2d 1209 (2d Cir. 1987)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>NM Homes One, Inc. v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 08-Civ.07679 (PAC) (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2010 Order), <i>modified upon reconsideration</i> (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2010 Order), <i>denying motion to dismiss</i> (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2011 Order)..... | 30, 31, 32 |
| <i>Roth v. Jennings</i> , 489 F.3d 499 (2d Cir. 2007)..... | 32, 33 |
| <i>Safety Management Systems, Inc. v. Safety Software Ltd.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 1593 (RJH), 2011 WL 498313, (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2011) | 33 |
| <i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)..... | 17 |
| <i>Staehr v. Mack</i> , No. 07 Civ. 10368 (DAB), 2011 WL 1330856 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2011) | 22 |
| <i>Teoba v. Trugreen Landcare LLC</i> , No. 10 Civ. 6132 (CJS), 2011 WL 573572 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2011) | 18 |
| <i>Trustees of the Local 464A United Food and Commercial Workers Union Pension Fund v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , Civ. No. 09-668 (WJM), 2009 WL 2152074 (D.N.J. July 14, 2009)..... | passim |
| <i>Villager Pond, Inc. v. Town of Darien</i> , 56 F.3d 375 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 17 |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291..... | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 and 1367 | 4 |

| | |
|-----------------------------|---------------|
| 29 U.S.C. § 1002(16) | 1 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1102 (21) | 7 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1104..... | 7, 20, 21, 27 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1342..... | 1, 6 |
| 29 U.S.C. §1344(a) | 7 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| H.R. REP. NO. 93-1280 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5038, 5084 | 21 |
|--|----|

Rules

| | |
|-------------------------|--------|
| F.R.C.P. 8(a) | 27 |
| F.R.C.P. 12(b)(6) | 17, 32 |
